

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No.: 216 MM 2017

SANDS BETHWORKS GAMING, LLC

Petitioner,

v.

**PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; C. DANIEL HASSELL IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; and THE
PENNSYLVANIA GAMING CONTROL BOARD**

Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER SANDS BETHWORKS GAMING, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF ITS PETITION FOR REVIEW**

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Timothy J. Lowry (ID No. 89532)
Ilana H. Eisenstein (ID No. 94907)
Adam A. DeSipio (ID No. 69511)
1650 Market Street, Suite 4900
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 656-3300

John J. Hamill (admitted pro hac vice)
444 West Lake Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60606-0089
Tel: (312) 368-7036

Attorneys for Petitioner
Sands Bethworks Gaming, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Amended Act’s Provisions on the Supplemental Assessment and CMCD Account Distributions Violate the Uniformity Clause.....	2
II. The Supplemental Assessment and the CMCD Account Serve No Public Purpose.....	8
III. The Supplemental Assessment and the CMCD Account Violate Pennsylvania’s Special Law Prohibition.....	13
IV. The Challenged Provisions Violate the Equal Protection and Due Process Guarantees of the Constitution of the United States.....	16
V. The Supplemental Assessment and CMCD Account Provisions Should Be Severed from the Amended Act.	18
VI. The Parties Have Agreed that, if Sands Prevails, the Funds Will Be Returned.	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allegheny Cty. v. Monzo</i> , 500 A.2d 1096 (Pa. 1985).....	4, 14, 15, 16
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny Cty.</i> , 969 A.2d 1197 (Pa. 2009).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. E. Motor Exp., Inc.</i> , 157 A.2d 79 (Pa. 1959).....	5
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Racine</i> , 26 Wis. 2d 352 (1965)	3
<i>In re Cope’s Estate</i> , 43 A.79 (Pa. 1899).....	7
<i>Kelley v. Kalodner</i> , 181 A. 598 (Pa. 1935).....	7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm’n of Mississippi</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	4
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20
<i>Mount Airy #1 LLC v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 154 A.3d 268 (Pa. 2016).....	3, 6, 9
<i>Nextel Comm. of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 171 A.3d 682 (Pa. 2017).....	3
<i>Nodlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	16

<i>R. v. Com., Dep’t of Public Welfare,</i> 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1994).....	20
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth,</i> 147 A.3d 536 (Pa. 2016).....	13
<i>Sablosky v. Messner,</i> 92 A.2d 411 (Pa. 1952).....	7
<i>Saulsbury v. Bethlehem Steel Co.,</i> 196 A.2d 664 (Pa. 1964).....	7
<i>Shelly Funeral Home v. Warrington Twp.,</i> 57 A.3d 1136 (Pa. 2012).....	4
<i>West Mifflin Area Sch. Dist. v. Zahorchak,</i> 4 A.3d 1042 (Pa. 2010).....	13

STATUTES

4 Pa. C.S. § 1101 et seq.	1
4 Pa. C.S. § 1102(3).....	9
4 Pa. C.S. § 1102(6).....	11
4 Pa. C.S. § 1102(12.1).....	11
4 Pa. C.S. § 1403.....	10
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407(B).....	10
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(C).....	7
4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(E).....	7
4 Pa. C.S § 1904(a).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pa. Const. Art. III, § 32.....	13
Pa. R. App. P. 1532(a).....	19
